
Nos. 16-2189 (consolidated with 16-2202)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF GAME AND FISH,
Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Defendants - Appellants,

and

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, AND NEW MEXICO WILDERNESS ALLIANCE,
Intervenors - Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of New Mexico, Case No. 1:16-cv-00462-WJ-KBM
Honorable William P. Johnson, District Judge

**BRIEF OF NEW MEXICO CATTLE GROWERS
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

M. REED HOPPER

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Email: rhopper@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

New Mexico Cattle Growers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
II. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS WARRANTED BOTH LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY	4
A. The State and Its Citizens Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Preliminary Injunction Is Not Sustained.	5
B. The Threatened Harm to the State Outweighs Any Injury to Federal Defendants.	7
C. The Preliminary Injunction Does Not Adversely Affect the Public Interest.	8
D. The State Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson,
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) 4

Hancock v. Train,
426 U.S. 167 (1976) 13

New Mexico Dep’t of Game and Fish v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
2016 WL 4536465 (D.N.M. June 10, 2016) 12-13

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) 4, 11

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) 5

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 9

Walmer v. United States Dep’t of Defense,
52 F.3d 851 (10th Cir.1995) 11, 13-14

Wyoming v. United States,
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) 13

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(A) 12

N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.10.11 6

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 24.3(a) 6

 § 24.4(i)(5)(i) 6, 10, 12

50 C.F.R. 17.80(b) 8

80 Fed. Reg. 2512-2550 8-10
